BA_EE072 // v2.1 // Modification rights reserved
User Manual
EE072
Humidity and Temperature Probe
with Digital Interface
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. doesn‘t accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case of
improper treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical  inaccuracies  and  typographical  errors.  The content  will  be  revised  on  a

Fig. 6 Protection cap for
Ø12 mm (0.47") probe
(ordering code
HA010783)
Fig. 7 Protection cap M12
female connector
(ordering code
HA010781)
Fig. 8 Protection cap M12
female connector
(ordering code
HA010782)
7.4 Repairs
Repairs may be carried out by the manufacturer only. The attempt of unauthorized repair excludes any
warranty claims.
7.5 Configuration Interface
The EE072 is ready to use and does not require any configuration by the user. The user can change
the factory setup by using the configuration adapter (Modbus: HA011018 / CAN: HA011021) and the
PCS10 Product Configuration Software.
With the PCS10, it is possible to change the digital communication settings and to perform a RH
and T adjustment in the form of an offset or as a 2-point adjustment. For the purpose of pressure
compensation, the barometric air pressure at the operating site may be set.
PCS10 PRODUCT CONFIGURATION SOFTWARE
1. Download the PCS10 Product Configuration Software from www.epluse.com/pcs10 and
 install it on the PC.
2. Connect the E+E device to the PC using the appropriate configuration cable.
3. Start the PCS10 software.
4. Follow the instructions on the PCS10 opening page for scanning the ports and identifying the
 connected device.
5. Click on the desired setup or adjustment mode from the main PCS10 menu on the left and follow
 the online instructions of the PCS10.
PC
HA011018/HA011021
7.6 RH / T Adjustment and Calibration
Definition
■	 Adjustment
the specimen is brought in line with the reference.
■	 Calibration
the specimen is compared with a reference and its deviation from the reference is documented.
Humidity calibration and adjustment
Depending on the application and the requirements of certain industries, there might arise the need for
periodical humidity calibration (comparison with a reference) or adjustment (bringing the device in line
with a reference).
15User Manual EE072 Humidity and Temperature Probe with Digital Interface
Calibration and adjustment at E+E Elektronik
Calibration and/or adjustment can be performed in the E+E Elektronik calibration laboratory. For
information on the E+E capabilities in ISO or accredited calibration please see www.eplusecal.com.
Calibration and adjustment by the user
Depending on the level of accuracy required, the humidity reference can be:
■	 Humidity calibrator (e.g. Humor 20), please see www.epluse.com/humor20.
■	 Handheld device (e.g. Omniport 30), please see www.epluse.com/omniport30.
■	 Humidity standards (e.g. Humidity Calibration Kit), please see www.epluse.com/EE072.
7.7 Spare Parts
Description Order code
Filter caps for probes with Ø 12 mm Please refer to the
datasheet “Accessories“
8 Accessories
General Order code
E+E Product Configuration Software (Download: www.epluse.com/PCS10) PCS10
Protection cap for the M12 cable socket HA010781
Protection cap for the M12 plug of EE072 HA010782
Protection cap for 12 mm probe HA010783
Stainless steel mounting flange HA010201
Plastic mounting flange HA010202
T-coupler M12 - M12 HA030204
Wall mounting clip HA010211
Radiation shield for probes with Ø12mm HA010502
Drip water protection HA010503
Modbus Order code
M12 cable connector for self assembly, 4 pole HA010707
Modbus configuration adapter HA011018
Connection cable, 5 pole, M12x1 socket - free ends, PUR insulation
 1.5 m (4.9 ft)
 5 m (16.4 ft)
 10 m (32.8 ft)
HA010819
HA010820
HA010821
CAN Order code
M12 cable connector for self assembly, 5 pole HA010708
CAN configuration adapter HA011021
16 User Manual EE072 Humidity and Temperature Probe with Digital Interface
9 Technical Data